

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2013

PATRICK HENRY JOSEPH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
BRENDA G. BRYN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
One East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION.	1
OPINION BELOW.	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
The Proceedings in the District Court.	4
Mr. Joseph’s Initial Brief on Appeal.	6
This Court’s Intervening Decision in <i>Descamps v. United States</i>	6
Mr. Joseph’s <i>Unopposed</i> Motion to File a Replacement Brief, Adding a “Plain Error” <i>Descamps</i> Challenge to his Career Offender Designation	9
The Eleventh Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Howard</i> and <i>Jones</i>	11
The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision on the Merits of Mr. Joseph’s Appeal.....	12
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
The Eleventh Circuit’s “Appellate Procedural Default” Rule, Which Categorically Prohibits the Eleventh Circuit From Considering the Merits of Issues Not Raised in an Appellant’s Opening Brief – Under <i>Any</i> Standard of Review, Notwithstanding an Intervening Constitutional Decision of Criminal Procedure Such as <i>Descamps v.</i> <i>United States</i> , Which Indisputably has “Unsettled” the Settled Law” of the Eleventh	

Circuit – Contravenes the Retroactivity Principle of <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , and Conflicts With the Rules Applied in Every Other Circuit (All of Which Accord at Least Some Form of Merits Review Under Identical Circumstances)	13
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Appellate Procedural Default” Rule Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions in <i>Griffith, Booker</i> , and <i>Shea</i>	17
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i>	17
B. The “Invention” and Early Development of the Eleventh Circuit’s “Appellate Procedural Default” Rule – Without Regard to <i>Griffith</i>	17
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Belated, Post- <i>Hoc</i> Attempts to Rationalize its “Appellate Procedural Default” Rule as “Consistent” with <i>Griffith</i> , <i>Booker</i> , and <i>Shea</i>	19
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Appellate Procedural Default” Rule is <i>Inconsistent</i> With <i>Griffith, Booker</i> , and <i>Shea</i>	23
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Appellate Procedural Default” Rule Conflicts With the Approach Taken by <i>All</i> of the Other Circuits to Constitutional Claims Which Were Not Raised in the Appellant’s Opening Brief, But Are Newly-Available As a Result of an Intervening Decision of This Court.	27
III. The Urgent Need for This Court’s Intervention.	31
CONCLUSION.	38

APPENDIX.

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,
United States v. Patrick Henry Joseph, ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2014 WL 1099391 (11th
 Cir. March 21, 2013). A-1

Superseding Indictment. A-2

Sentencing Transcript A-3

Judgment and Commitment. A-4

Unopposed Motion to Withdraw Previously Filed Brief in Order to File
 a Replacement Brief Based Upon Intervening Decision in *Descamps v.*
United States A-5

11th Circuit Order Denying Unopposed Motion to Withdraw Previously
 Filed Brief. A-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Apprendi v. New Jersey,

530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)..... 7, 18, 31, 35

Batson v. Kentucky,

476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 20

Blakely v. Washington,

542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)..... 15, 19, 25, 27-29, 32-33, 35

City of Chicago v. Morales,

527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 26

Descamps v. United States,

___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2276 (June 20, 2013). 6, *passim*.

Edwards v. Arizona,

451 U.S. 477 (1981)..... 24

Griffith v. Kentucky,

479 U.S. 314, 107 S.Ct. 708 (1987)..... i, 10, 16, *passim*.

McGinnis v. Ingram Equipment Co., Inc.,

918 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Pasquantino v. United States,

544 U.S. 349, 125 S.Ct. 1766 (2005)..... 26, 32

Richardson v. United States,

526 U.S. 813, 119 S.Ct. 1707 (1999)..... 7

<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i>	
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Shea v. Louisiana,</i>	
470 U.S. 51 (1985).....	16, 20, 21, 23-26, 35
<i>Shepard v. United States,</i>	
544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Thomas v. Arn,</i>	
474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	34
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 1751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,</i>	
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes,</i>	
655 F.3d 915 (2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7
<i>United States v. Ameline,</i>	
409 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>).....	28
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i>	
745 F.3d 593 (1 st Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Ardley,</i>	
242 F.3d 989 (11 th Cir. 2001),	
<i>reh'g en banc denied by United States v. Ardley,</i>	
273 F.3d 991 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	15, 18-20, 22, 35
<i>United States v. Bankhead,</i>	
746 F.3d 323 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	29

<i>United States v. Blair,</i>	
734 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005).....	16-17, 19, 21-29, 33-33, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Borden,</i>	
421 F.3d 1202 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	33-34, 36
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Gutierrez,</i>	
__ F.3d __, 2014 WL 998173 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Carrington,</i>	
301 F.3d 204 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Clifton,</i>	
406 F.3d 1173 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Collazo-Aponte,</i>	
281 F.3d 320 (1 st Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Cramer,</i>	
396 F.3d 960 (8 th Cir. Feb. 3, 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Cramer,</i>	
414 F.3d 983 (8 th Cir. July 21, 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Crosby,</i>	
397 F.3d 103 (2 nd Cir. 2005).	28
<i>United States v. Dacus,</i>	
408 F.3d 686 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	31

<i>United States v. Davis</i> ,	
407 F.3d 162 (3 rd Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>).	27
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> ,	
401 F.3d 1261 (11 th Cir. 2005),	
<i>reh'g en banc denied by United States v. Dockery</i> ,	
___ F.3d ___ (11 th Cir. May 9, 2005).	22, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> ,	
400 F.3d 1297 (11 th Cir. Feb. 24, 2005).	21
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> ,	
734 F.3d 850 (9 th Cir. 2013).	30
<i>United States v. Flores-Cordero</i> ,	
723 F.3d 1085 (9 th Cir. 2013).	30
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> ,	
515 U.S. 506 (1995).	24
<i>United States v. Hembree</i> ,	
381 F.3d 1109 (11 th Cir. 2004).	10, 15, 35
<i>United States v. Henao-Melo</i> ,	
591 F.3d 798 (5 th Cir. 2009).	13
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> ,	
133 S.Ct. 1121 (2013).	9
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> ,	
418 F.3d 1136 (11 th Cir. 2005).	22, 31-32, 36

<i>United States v. Howard,</i>	
742 F.3d 1334 (11 th Cir. 2014).....	11-14
<i>United States v. Hughes,</i>	
5 Fed. Appx. 507, 2001 WL 201952 (7 th Cir. 2001).	30
<i>United States v. Humphrey,</i>	
56 Fed. Appx. 690, 2003 WL 202166 (6 th Cir. 2003).	30
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i>	
240 F.3d 1245 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Jimenez,</i>	
553 F.3d 1110 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones,</i>	
743 F.3d 826 (11 th Cir. 2014).	11-13, 15
<i>United States v. Joseph,</i>	
___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2014 WL 1099391 (11 th Cir. March 21, 2014).	1, 12
<i>United States v. Knight,</i>	
50 Fed. App. 565, 2002 WL 31429873 (3 rd Cir. 2002).	30
<i>United States v. Lefebvre,</i>	
132 Fed. Appx. 251, 2005 WL 1163626 (11 th Cir. May 18, 2005).	31
<i>United States v. Levy,</i>	
379 F.3d 1241 (11 th Cir. 2004),	
<i>reh’g en banc denied by United States v. Levy,</i>	
391 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 2004),	

<i>certiorari granted, judgment vacated, and remanded by</i>	
<i>Levy v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2542 (2005), <i>on remand</i> , 416 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17, 19-22, 25, 31-32, 35-36
<i>United States v. Nealy</i> ,	
232 F.3d 825 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	15, 18-22, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> ,	
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> ,	
397 F.3d 369 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Olsson</i> ,	
742 F.3d 885 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Orihuela</i> ,	
320 F.3d 1302 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Patrick Henry Joseph</i> ,	
___ Fed. Appx. 2014 (11 th Cir. March 21, 2013).....	1
<i>United States v. Pree</i> ,	
408 F.3d 855 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Rainer</i> ,	
616 F.3d 1212 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Randle</i> ,	
304 F.3d 373 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	30

<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i>	
398 F.3d 1291 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Rogers,</i>	
118 F.3d 466 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
401 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i>	
409 F.3d 675 (5 th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Tucker,</i>	
740 F.3d 1177.	29
<i>United States v. Valensia,</i>	
299 F.3d 1068 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Vanorden,</i>	
414 F.3d 1321 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	16, 18, 22, 24-25, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Vasquez,</i>	
407 F.3d 476 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Verbitskaya,</i>	
406 F.3d 1324 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Walton,</i>	
56 F.3d 551 (4 th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Washington,</i>	
398 F.3d 306 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	28

United States v. Williams,

176 F.3d 714 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 13

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend. V 2

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 2, 7

U.S. Const. amend. IVX. 2

21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1). 4

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B)(iii). 4

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(C). 4

21 U.S.C. §843..... 14

21 U.S.C. §843(b). 3, 5, 9, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. §1254(1). 2

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j). 28

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b). 2

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1. 2

Sup. Ct. R. Part III. 2

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).. 30

U.S.S.G. §2D1.1(a)(5)..... 4

U.S.S.G. §2L1.2..... 30

U.S.S.G. §3E1.1(a). 5

U.S.S.G. §3E1.1(b). 5

U.S.S.G. §4B1.1.....	3, 14
U.S.S.G. §4B1.1(a).	5
U.S.S.G. §4B1.1(b)(2).....	5
U.S.S.G. §4B1.2.....	36, 13, 14
U.S.S.G. §4B1.2, comment n. 1.....	13, 14
U.S.S.G. §4B1.2(2).	14
U.S.S.G. §4B1.2(b).	13
Alabama Code §13A-7-7.....	12
